Contract # 19-B-24 Iron Pipe and Fittings

Bids Recei ved October 8, 2019

	BID DEPOSIT TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT CC- Certified Check CA- Cashier's Check	REMARKS
Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$11,784.18 Certified Check Cashier's Check Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Cash		
\$20,000.00 \$10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$11,784.18 Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Town Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Town Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Town Bid Bond Not be Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Town Bid Bond Not be Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Town Bid Bond Not be Exceed \$20,000.00	Sertified Check	x Business Registration Cert.
10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$11,784.18 Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed	Sashier's Check	x PVWC Consent of Surety
\$20,000.00 Certified Check		Other Consent of Surety
\$20,000.00 Certified Check X	Not to Exceed	Public Works Cont. Cert.
Certified Check X		x EEO
X Cashier's Check	Sertified Check	 x Business Registration Cert.
Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$11,784.18 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check	Cashier's Check	PVWC Consent of Surety
Not to Exceed \$11,784.18 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's		Other Consent of Surety
\$11,784.18 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond S20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Ste 308 10% Bid Bond S20,000.00 Certified Check S1	Not to Exceed DID NOT BID ALL ITEMS	Public Works Cont. Cert.
Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Tial.com Certified Check Coshier's Check Not to Exceed		
Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed S20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Cashier's Check Tial.com Certified Check Coshier's Check Not to Exceed Tooloon Toolo	Certifled Check	x Business Registration Cert.
708817	Cashier's Check	x PVWC Consent of Surety
\$20,000.00 \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check S20,000.00 Not to Exceed Cashier's Check Not to Exceed Not to Exceed Month of the Check In Month of Exceed		Other Consent of Surety
\$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Mot to Exceed	Not to Exceed	Public Works Cont. Cert.
Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check Not to Exceed Not to Exceed		X EEO
Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed	Certified Check	Business Registration Cert.
\$20,000.00 Second Second Not to Exceed Second Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed Not to E	Cashier's Check	x PVWC Consent of Surety
\$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond		Other Consent of Surety
\$20,000.00 Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Eveed	Not to Exceed	Public Works Cont. Cert.
Certified Check Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed		
Cashier's Check 10% Bid Bond Not to Exceed	Certified Check	x Business Registration Cert.
10% Bid Bond	Check	x PVWC Consent of Surety
		Other Consent of Surety
	Not to Exceed	Public Works Cont. Cert.
fred.schweighardt@hdsupply.com \$20,000.00		x EEO

Contract # 19-B-24 Iron Pipe and Fittings

Bids Received: October 6, 2015

BIDDERS	BID DEPOSIT	TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	REMARKS
	CC- Certified Check		
	CA- Cashier's Check		
	BB- Bid Bond		
THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPE			x Business Registration Cert.
Capitol Supply Construction Products			x PVWC Consent of Surety
149 Old Turnpike Road	Bid Bond	\$528,418.02	Other Consent of Surety
Wayne, New Jersey 07470	Not to Exceed		Public Works Cont. Cert.
michael.grieco@capitolsupplyconstruction.com	ction.com		× EEO
	Certified Check		x Business Registration Cert.
Ferguson ENT.	Cashier's Check		x PVWC Consent of Surety
190 Oberlir Ave N.	10% Bid Bond	516,709.26	Other Consent of Surety
Lakewood, NJ 08701	Not to Exceed	20	Public Works Cont. Cert.
bill.walters@ferguson.com	\$20,000.00		×
	Certified Check		Business Registration Cert.
	Cashier's Check		PVWC Consent of Surety
	Bid Bond		Other Consent of Surety
	Not to Exceed	·	Public Works Cont. Cert.
	\$		
	Certified Check		Business Registration Cert.
	Cashier's Check		PVWC Consent of Surety
	Bid Bond		Other Consent of Surety
	Not to Exceed		Public Works Cont. Cert.
	ક		
	Certified Check		Business Registration Cert.
	Cashier's Check		PVWC Consent of Surety
	Bid Bond		Other Consent of Surety
	Not to Exceed		Public Works Cont. Cert.
	÷		

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract: 19-B-24 -Ferguson Enterprises - \$93,036.30 Items 14-129

Water Works Supply Co. - \$420,076.00 Items 1-13

Amount of Project or Contract: \$513,112.30

1. Acct: # 001-0000-131-01-00 Inventory

Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged: Budget 2019/2020/2021

Other comments: Two Year Contract Commencing: November 2019

Furnish and Deliver Iron Pipe and Fittings

Date of Certification: 11/04/2019 Certified: \$513,112.30

Vitzchak Weiss Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer

YW:gbl

RESOLUTION: 19-110
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
DATE OF ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 18, 2019

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on basis of facts set forth by Executive Director, Purchasing, Engineering and Finance Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: FRIEND

Seconded by Commissioner: **VANNOY**

WHEREAS, notwithstanding solicitation of bids to potential bidders, only one (1) bid was received by Passaic Valley Water Commission ("PVWC") on September 10, 2019 for Contract 19-B-34 "Liquid Residuals Hauling Services", which bid was rejected for lawful cause, and the contract was subsequently re-solicited for bids; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding solicitation of bids to potential bidders, in the second solicitation for bids, on October 22, 2019 one (1) bid was received by PVWC for Contract 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) "Liquid Residuals Hauling Services"; and

WHEREAS, said bid has been reviewed by the Executive Director, Director of Engineering, Director of Purchasing, (and General Counsel as to form and legality), and a memorandum dated October 30, 2019 from the Director of Engineering, along with other relevant correspondence, is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law provides for the awarding of said contract upon receipt of bid and qualifications of bidder therefor; and

WHEREAS, the responsible bid submitted for this contract was that of Russell Reid Waste Hauling & Disposal Services, Inc. of Keasbey, New Jersey (the "Awardee") with respect to said bid, in the amount of \$5,367,600.00; and

WHEREAS, PVWC's Comptroller has certified, with respect hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and said certificate is attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey:

- That Contract 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) "Liquid Residuals Hauling Services" in the total amount of \$5,367,600.00 in connection with the above described goods and services is hereby awarded to the Awardee.
- 2. That the appropriate officers of the Commission are hereby authorized to execute the Contract; and implement the terms of said Contract in accordance with this Resolution and the submissions provided in connection therewith, with respect to solicitation for bids made in connection with Contract 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) as set forth hereinabove.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
FRIEND, G.	<u>X</u>			
VANNOY, R.	<u>X</u>			
LEVINE, J.	<u>X</u>			
KOLODZIEJ, J.	_X_			12
VAN RENSALIER, R.				_X_
RODRIGUEZ, I.	<u>X</u>			
SANCHEZ, R.				<u>x</u>

Adopted at a meeting of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

President PRO-TEM
JOSEPH KOLODZIEJ

Secretary/ ROBERT WANNOY

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of a legal quorum of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at its duly noticed and convened meeting of the said Commission on November 18, 2019.

LOUIS AMODIO

Administrative Secretary

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: October 30, 2019

To: Hon. Commissioners

From: J. Duprey

J. Bella C:

> G. Hanley L. Amodio G. Lucianin

Re: Contract 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) "Liquid Residuals Hauling Services"-One Bid

Received

Notwithstanding solicitation of bids to potential bidders, in the first solicitation for bids only one bid was received on September 10, 2019 for Contract 19-B-34 "Liquid Residuals Hauling Services", which bid was rejected for lawful cause and the contract was subsequently re-solicited for bids.

Again, and notwithstanding solicitation of bids to potential bidders, in the second solicitation for bids, on October 22, 2019 one (1) bid was received by PVWC for Contract 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) "Liquid Residuals Hauling Services".

The Law Department has requested that an explanation be provided regarding why one (1) bid were received for the above-referenced re-bid contract.

The advertisement and the posting of the said notice on PVWC's website were properly accomplished for both the contract and the re-bid contract. The goods and services specified in the bid documents are not proprietary and in cases where specific products and/or methods are named in the bid documents, the specifications clearly state "or equal" products and/or methods will be considered if offered by the Contractor.

The bid environment is subject to many factors, many of which are not subject to the direct knowledge or control of PVWC. The Work required by the Contract Documents is specialized in nature, thereby limiting the number of bidders qualified and capable of performing the required Work. In addition, there are a limited number of bidders willing and able to satisfy the relatively stringent requirements of the public bidding process that are set forth in the Bid Documents.

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

DATE: October 29, 2019

FROM: Purchasing Department

TO: Joseph A. Bella

George T. Hanley Yitzchak Weiss

RE: Contract # 19-B-34 (Re-Bid)

Liquid Residuals Hauling Services

The Purchasing Department has reviewed the above stated Contract for required documents, affirmative action requirements, and the Contract proposal tabulations. The Finance Department has certified the availability of funds (see attached).

Of the one (1) bid received, the responsive and responsible proposal was submitted by Russell Reid Waste Hauling & Disposal Services Co., Inc., of Keasbey, New Jersey in the amount of \$5,367,600.00.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregg B. Lucianin Buyer

cc: L. Amodio J. Duprey

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract: 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) - Russell Reid Waste Hauling & Disposal Services, Inc.

Amount of Project or Contract: \$5,367,600.00

1. Acct: # 001-1002-421-74-02 Purchases / Sludge Disposal Chemicals

Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged Budget 2019/2020/2021/2022

Other comments: Three Year Contract Commencing: November 2019

Liquid Residuals Hauling Services

Date of Certification: 10/29/2019 Certified: \$5,367,600.00

Yitzchak Weiss Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer

YW:gbl

Contract # 19-B-34 (Re-Bid) Liquid Residuals Hauling Services

Bids Recei ved October 22, 2019

BIDDERS	BID DEPOSIT	TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	DENABLO
	CC- Certified Check		NEWARKS
	CA- Cashier's Check		
	BB- Bid Bond		
	Certified Check		Business Registration Cert
Spectraserv	Cashier's Check		DVAVO Consort of Suroby
75 Jacobus Avenue	Bid Bond		A W College It of Salety
South Kearney, New Jersey 07032	Not to Ecopa		Other Consent of Surety
wengryn@spectraserv.com	NOTICE EXCEED		Public Works Cont. Cert.
	Certified Check		Business Begistration Cert
	Cashier's Check		PVM/Consent of Surety
<i>₽</i> .71	Bid Bond		Other Consent of Sureby
	Not to Exceed		Company of the control
			Public Works Cont. Cert.
	Certified Check		to Carifornia O accaion C
Russell Reid	Jesel Chairman		A business registration cert.
200 Cartin Charles	Cashier's Check		x PVWC Consent of Surety
Zoo Simili Sireet	10% Bid Bond	\$5,367,600.00	Other Consent of Surety
heasbey, new Jersey 08832	Not to Exceed		Public Works Cont. Cert.
ddam(d)russellreit.com	\$20,000.00		× EE0
	Certified Check		Business Registration Cert.
	Cashier's Check		PVWC Consent of Surety
	Bid Bond		Other Consent of Surety
	Not to Exceed		Public Works Cont. Cert.
	P		
	Certified Check		Business Registration Cert.
	Cashier's Check		PVWC Consent of Surety
	Bid Bond		Other Consent of Surety
	Not to Exceed		Public Works Cont. Cert.
	9		

RESOLUTION: 19-111 RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION DATE OF ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 18, 2019

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on the basis of facts set forth by Executive Director, Purchasing, and Finance

Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: VANNOY

Seconded by Commissioner: **RODRIGUEZ**

WHEREAS, Passaic Valley Water Commission ("PVWC") has

solicited for professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable

Services) for Project No. 20-P-11 entitled "Risk Manager Services"

(hereinafter the "Project"), with said solicitation and procurement of

responses (and evaluation of same) undertaken through a fair and

open process, as defined in N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.7 (hereinafter the "Fair

and Open Process Law"); and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-

5(1)(a)(i) and the Fair and Open Process Law require that notice, with

respect to contracts for professional services (or extraordinary

unspecifiable services), procured through a fair and open process and

awarded without competitive bids, must be publicly advertised; and

WHEREAS, following public advertisement as required by New

Jersey law, in accordance with an appropriate form of notice, and

placement of the said notice on the official website of PVWC, as well as

in the official newspaper of PVWC and any other such publications as

may have been deemed appropriate, PVWC has received a response to

provide professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable services)

related to the Project from at least one (1) professional (or provider of

extraordinary, unspecifiable services) provider; and

WHEREAS, each response received for the Project has been

evaluated by PVWC based on criteria as set forth in the request for

responses for the Project, and a copy of a summary of the responses is

attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

whereas, based on the said evaluation of each of the two (2) responses received, the firm of BROWN & BROWN METRO (the "Awardee") was determined to be the most professionally qualified and capable of performing the required services with respect to the Project and its response received October 31, 2019 (hereinafter the "Response"); and

WHEREAS, the Response of the Awardee will be incorporated into the Contract, a form of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Contract") as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of PVWC, its users and constituent municipalities to engage, or continue to engage, the services of the Awardee at this time; and

WHEREAS, the solicitation and the response of the Awardee (as indicated on Exhibit B), are on file in the office of the Administrative Secretary and available for inspection; and

WHEREAS, the services to be rendered pursuant hereto constitute professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable services) within the meaning and intent of the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, PVWC's Comptroller has certified, with respect hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and said certificate is attached hereto as Exhibit C;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey:

 That PVWC hereby awards the Contract to the Awardee in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. and N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.7, and in accordance with said Response, with reimbursement to be based on \$15,000.00, for services related to the Project; and

- That an appropriate official of PVWC, on behalf of PVWC, is 2. hereby authorized and directed to execute the Contract hereby awarded to the Awardee and the Secretary of PVWC to attest to the Contract and such other officers, employees and officials of PVWC are hereby authorized to perform such acts and execute such documents as are necessary to implement the terms and intentions of this Resolution, and
- That this matter shall be advertised as required by New Jersey 3. law, in accordance with an appropriate form of notice, and a copy of this Resolution and Agreement shall be placed on file and made available for public inspection at the office of the Administrative Secretary of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

AYE NAY **ABSTAIN ABSENT** FRIEND, G. VANNOY, R. LEVINE, J. KOLODZIEJ, J. VAN RENSALIER, R. RODRIGUEZ, I. SANCHEZ, R.

Adopted at a meeting of **Passaic** Valley Water Commission.

President PRO-MEM JOSEPH KOLODZIEJ

Secretary ROBERT NANNOY

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the Administrative Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water Commission in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing Resolution duly passed and adopted by a majority of a legal quorum of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at its duly noticed and convened meeting of the said Commission on November 18, 2019.

LOUIS AMODIO

Ders

Administrative Secretary

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

PROJECT NO. 20-P-11 RISK MANAGER SERVICES

FORM OF AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF AGREEMENT

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION FORM OF AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter "AGREEMENT") made as of NOVEMBER 18, 2019 between PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION ("PVWC"), a Public Utility Company organized pursuant to its enabling statute (N.J.S.A. 40:62-108 et seq.), having its principal place of business at 1525 Main Avenue, Clifton, New Jersey 07011, and BROWN & BROWN METRO a professional firm (hereinafter "PROFESSIONAL" and/or "contractor") having a place of business at 56 LIVINGSTON AVE, ROSELAND, N.J. 07068.

WHEREAS, PVWC desires professional services as applicable, to assist PVWC in its ongoing efforts related to Project No. 20-P-11 entitled "Risk Manager Services" (hereinafter the "PROJECT"); and

WHEREAS, PVWC requires Professional Services to assist it in implementing the PROJECT; and:

WHEREAS, PROFESSIONAL represents that it has the experience and the required professional knowledge to provide the professional services, and/or extraordinary unspecifiable services, as applicable (hereinafter "PROFESSIONAL SERVICES"), and as required by PVWC in this regard as set forth in the "Public Notice", "Table of Contents", and the "Request for Proposals" of the "Request for Proposals for Professional Services (or Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services)", and Appendices A, B, C, & F of the Solicitation (and including, where applicable, Appendix D with additional technical and other requirements attached thereto); all of which, along with a copy of the PROFESSIONAL'S proposal dated October 31, 2019, are collectively referred to herein as the "PROPOSAL", and, along with ranking methodology (Appendix E), are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT shall be for the period of time as set forth in Appendix D where applicable, or where not otherwise set forth in Appendix D, the Agreement shall be for up to a one year period of time commencing on the Effective Date of this AGREEMENT as defined in Paragraph 19 herein, and for any extended periods authorized by PVWC.

WHEREAS, PVWC and PROFESSIONAL are desirous of entering into a consulting agreement to cover the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES authorized by PVWC and required for the PROJECT; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein, PVWC and PROFESSIONAL agree that the terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT are the following:

- 1. PROFESSIONAL shall provide the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES authorized by PVWC and required for the PROJECT. PROFESSIONAL'S obligations under this AGREEMENT are solely for the benefit of PVWC and no other party is intended to benefit or have rights hereunder.
- PROFESSIONAL shall perform the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES as defined under this AGREEMENT at a level customary for competent and prudent professional service providers, all as applicable, performing such services at the time and place where the services are provided ("STANDARD OF CARE"). These services will be provided by professional service providers in the appropriate disciplines, and by other professionals and individuals skilled in other technical disciplines, as PROFESSIONAL shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, timely completion and the coordination of all aspects of its services including reports and other deliverables and services provided under this AGREEMENT. The services to be performed by PROFESSIONAL shall conform to the generally accepted codes and regulations applicable to the subject PROJECT. PROFESSIONAL agrees to indemnify and hold PVWC harmless from all losses and damages resulting from PROFESSIONAL'S failure to meet the STANDARD OF CARE. Further, PROFESSIONAL shall correct and re-perform any services not conforming to the required STANDARD OF CARE without additional compensation and cost to PVWC, (including, but not limited to pending written or oral testimony, reports, etc., which might occur from activities resulting from the performance of this AGREEMENT which were caused by PROFESSIONAL'S performance). In addition, PROFESSIONAL

shall indemnify and hold harmless PVWC and its officers, agents and employees of PVWC from and against any losses, claims, damages, or liabilities to which PVWC may become subject insofar as and to the extent they arise out of the deviation from the STANDARD OF CARE in the performance of the services by the PROFESSIONAL, hereunder.

- 3. The cost of services invoiced by the PROFESSIONAL for the PROJECT shall be based on \$15,000.00, and PROFESSIONAL shall not charge an additional hourly rate for the various PROFESSIONAL SERVICES performed under the PROJECT.
- 4. PROFESSIONAL shall be responsible to PVWC for any subcontractors and outside associates or professional it engages to assist it in the performance of the services required under this AGREEMENT.
- 5. PVWC will provide to PROFESSIONAL all available information, including previous reports and any other data in its possession relevant to the subject PROJECT. Further, PVWC will be responsible for providing PROFESSIONAL access to all public and private property in connection with services to be performed for the PROJECT.
- 6. Both PVWC and PROFESSIONAL understand that the goal of this AGREEMENT is to complete all phases of the subject PROJECT in a reasonably expeditious fashion. To this end each pledges to the other full cooperation.
- 7. The services to be performed under this AGREEMENT for the PROJECT shall be deemed to be completed when the scope of work authorized by PVWC for the PROJECT has satisfactorily been fulfilled.
- 8. By notice in writing at any time, PVWC may change the general scope of services required by PROFESSIONAL as set forth herein. In such event an equitable adjustment, if appropriate, in compensation shall be agreed to in writing prior to PROFESSIONAL'S performing the changed services.
- 9. PROFESSIONAL shall hold secret and confidential all information designated by PVWC as confidential. PROFESSIONAL shall not reveal any designated confidential information to a third party unless the disclosing party was lawfully possessed with the information before receipt of same from the party claiming confidentiality and whose information has been designated as described herein as being confidential, or applicable law, regulation, court order or any agency of competent jurisdiction requires its disclosure; or the failure to disclose the information would pose an imminent and substantial threat to human health or the environment.
- 10. PROFESSIONAL shall maintain insurance against the following risk during the term of this AGREEMENT:
- a) Worker's Compensation in statutory amounts and Employer's Liability for PROFESSIONAL'S employees' for the PROJECT for related injuries or disease; and
- b) General Liability and Automobile Liability (each including excess coverage as required) and each in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 for personal injury or property damage to third parties which arises from PROFESSIONAL'S performance under this AGREEMENT; and
- c) Professional Liability in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 for legal obligations arising out of PROFESSIONAL'S failure to meet the STANDARD OF CARE or other items covered under such Professional Liability policy.

PROFESSIONAL shall provide to the PVWC certificates of insurance as to each of the above which evidence that the policies are in effect.

- 11. This AGREEMENT shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey and any litigation/arbitration relating to the AGREEMENT shall be venued in New Jersey. In the event of litigation, the parties agree and consent to the action being initiated in the Superior Court of New Jersey, Passaic County.
- 12. PROFESSIONAL represents that it is an independent professional and not an employee of PVWC.
- 13. If a dispute or complaint arises concerning this AGREEMENT, PVWC and PROFESSIONAL will negotiate a resolution of the dispute. Should negotiations

be unsuccessful, the resolution of the dispute shall be submitted to arbitration in accordance with the current Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association and the arbitration proceeding shall be venued in New Jersey. Any decision rendered by the arbitrators shall be final. Judgment may be entered upon the decision in any court having jurisdiction. The decision shall not be subject to modification or appeal except to the extent permitted by Sections 10 and 11 of the Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. 10, 11). Notwithstanding the aforementioned, disputes which have a total value (exclusive of interest) in excess of the dollar amount for cost of services (said dollar amount as stipulated in paragraph 3 herein) shall not be arbitrated but shall be litigated.

- 14. All notices required or intended under this AGREEMENT may be delivered in person, by facsimile or express mail. All notices shall be effective upon the date of receipt by the parties. Notices shall be delivered or sent to the other party at the address appearing in this AGREEMENT. An address may only be changed by written notice to the other party.
- 15. During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:
- The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- b) The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.
- c) The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will send to each labor union or representative or workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- d) The contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.
- e) The contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to afford equal employment opportunities to minority and women workers consistent with good faith efforts to meet targeted county employment goals established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.2, or Good faith efforts to meet targeted county employment goals determined by the Division, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.2.
- f) The contractor or subcontractor agrees to inform in writing its appropriate recruitment agencies including, but not limited to, employment agencies, placement bureaus, colleges, universities, labor unions, that it does not discriminate on the basis of age, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex, and that it will discontinue the use of any recruitment agency which engages in direct or indirect discriminatory practices.
- g) The contractor or subcontractor agrees to revise any of its testing procedures, if necessary, to assure that all personal testing conforms with the

principles of job-related testing, as established by the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey and as established by applicable Federal law and applicable Federal court decisions.

- h) In conforming with the applicable employment goals, the contractor or subcontractor agrees to review all procedures relating to transfer, upgrading, downgrading and layoff to ensure that all such actions are taken without regard to age, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex, consistent with the statutes and court decisions of the State of New Jersey, and applicable Federal law and applicable Federal court decisions.
- i) The contractor shall submit to the public agency, after notification of award but prior to execution of a goods and services contract, one of the following three documents:
 - -Letter of Federal Affirmative Action Plan Approval
 - -Certificate of Employee Information Report
 - -Employee Information Report Form AA302
- j) The contractor and its subcontractor shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Division of Public Contracts Equal Employment Opportunity Compliance as may be requested by the Division from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Division of Public Contracts Equal Employment Opportunity Compliance for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to Subchapter 10 of the Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 17:27.
- 16. This AGREEMENT is subject to termination at the conclusion of all of the Contract work, time being of the essence as described herein, unless extended by the mutual agreement of the Parties. PVWC retains the right to terminate the PROFESSIONAL upon 15 days' notice to the PROFESSIONAL, which notice shall be effective when given to the PROFESSIONAL in writing at the PROFESSIONAL'S place of business by way of certified mail return receipt requested and regular mail. No other Notice shall be necessary. Should termination under this Article take place, the PROFESSIONAL shall be entitled to compensation for all authorized Contract work completed satisfactorily to the date of termination. PVWC shall be the sole judge of satisfactory work.
- 17. This AGREEMENT, including any schedules, attachments and referenced documents, is the entire agreement between PVWC and PROFESSIONAL. Any prior or contemporaneous agreements, promises, negotiations or representations not expressly stated herein are of no force and effect. Any changes to this AGREEMENT shall be in writing and signed by the PVWC and PROFESSIONAL.
- 18. A waiver or breach of any term, condition or covenant by a party shall not constitute a waiver or breach of any other term, condition or covenant. If any court of competent jurisdiction declares a provision of the AGREEMENT invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, the remaining provisions of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect.
- 19. The effective date of this AGREEMENT shall be as of the date set forth hereinabove, or where such date is not indicated, the effective date of the AGREEMENT shall be when the last of the two parties is in full possession of a fully executed AGREEMENT document.
- 20. PROFESSIONAL'S hourly rates for technical and related support services and non-labor expenses shall be as set forth in the PROPOSAL.
- 21. PROFESSIONAL understands and agrees that upon submission to PVWC and upon receipt of proper payment as provided for in this AGREEMENT, any reports, data, logs or other information provided to PVWC pursuant to the terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT (and which are not designated in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this AGREEMENT as being confidential) are deemed to be non-proprietary to the extent that PVWC, in its sole discretion, may utilize the information submitted for whatever purposes it deems necessary or desirable without seeking permission from PROFESSIONAL, and without providing any additional compensation to PROFESSIONAL; provided, however, that PVWC shall have sole responsibility for use of such work products in applications for which they may not originally have been intended. Reports, data, logs and other information provided to PVWC by PROFESSIONAL shall become the property of PVWC provided, however, that PROFESSIONAL shall have unrestricted right to their use.

- 22. PVWC designates the Executive Director, the Administrative Secretary, the Director of Engineering, or the General Counsel of the PVWC as its designated representative having authority to give instructions, receive information, define PVWC'S policies, and make decisions with respect to the scope of the work to be performed. PVWC reserves the right to change these designees from time to time and will notify PROFESSIONAL of any change(s) in writing.
- 23. Except as otherwise approved by PVWC, for the PROJECT, PVWC will be responsible for furnishing all approvals and permits from governmental authorities and other entities having jurisdiction over the scope of the work to be performed and approvals from others as may be necessary for the timely completion of the said work, including payment of all permit fees.
- 24. This AGREEMENT may be executed in several counterparts and all so executed documents shall constitute one agreement, binding on all the parties hereto, notwithstanding that all the parties are not signatory to the original or the same counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this AGREEMENT by their duly authorized officers, and have affixed their corporate seals, as of the day and year shown on the cover page.

BROWN & BROWN, METRO

Wi	tness or Attest	
Ву: _		Ву:
	Secretary	Authorized Signatory
	(Seal)	
		PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
By: _		By:
	LOUIS AMODIO	RIGO SANCHEZ
	Administrative Secretary	President

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION ATTACHMENT "A" PROFESSIONAL'S PROPOSAL

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

PROJECT NO. 20-P-11 RISK MANAGER SERVICES

EXHIBIT B

(The Solicitation and the Awardee's Response are on file in the Office of PVWC's Administrative Secretary)

PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION

PROJECT NO. 20-P-11 RISK MANAGER SERVICES

PVWC'S FINANCIAL CERTIFICATION SHEET

EXHIBIT C

RESOLUTION: 19-112 RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION DATE OF ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 18, 2019

Approved as to form and legality by Law Department on the basis of facts set forth by Executive Director, Purchasing, and Finance

Departments.

Introduced by Commissioner: VANNOY

Seconded by Commissioner: RODRIGUEZ

WHEREAS, Passaic Valley Water Commission ("PVWC") has

solicited for professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable

Services) for Project No. 20-P-12 entitled "Insurance Agent Services

for Property, Casualty, Automobile, and Excess Liability" (hereinafter

the "Project"), with said solicitation and procurement of responses

(and evaluation of same) undertaken through a fair and open process,

as defined in N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.7 (hereinafter the "Fair and Open

Process Law"); and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-

5(1)(a)(i) and the Fair and Open Process Law require that notice, with

respect to contracts for professional services (or extraordinary

unspecifiable services), procured through a fair and open process and

awarded without competitive bids, must be publicly advertised; and

WHEREAS, following public advertisement as required by New

Jersey law, in accordance with an appropriate form of notice, and

placement of the said notice on the official website of PVWC, as well as

in the official newspaper of PVWC and any other such publications as

may have been deemed appropriate, PVWC has received a response to

provide professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable services)

related to the Project from at least one (1) professional (or provider of

extraordinary, unspecifiable services) provider; and

WHEREAS, the response received for the Project has been

evaluated by PVWC based on criteria as set forth in the request for

responses for the Project, and a copy of a summary of the response is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, based on the said evaluation of the one (1) response received for the Project, the firm of ALAMO INSURANCE GROUP, INC. (the "Awardee") was determined to be professionally qualified and capable of performing the required services with respect to the Project and its response received October 31, 2019 (hereinafter the "Response"); and

WHEREAS, the Response of the Awardee will be incorporated into the Contract, a form of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Contract") as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of PVWC, its users and constituent municipalities to engage, or continue to engage, the services of the Awardee at this time; and

WHEREAS, the solicitation and the response of the Awardee (as indicated on Exhibit B), are on file in the office of the Administrative Secretary and available for inspection; and

WHEREAS, the services to be rendered pursuant hereto constitute professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable services) within the meaning and intent of the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, in the event that a specific not-to-exceed amount has been established in the Response, and PVWC has subsequently accepted the same, PVWC's Comptroller has certified, with respect hereto, that funds are currently available for said purpose and said certificate is attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey:

 That PVWC hereby awards the Contract to the Awardee in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. and N.J.S.A. 19:44A-